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 COMMENCEMENT 

The meeting opened at 2.30pm. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE  

Chairs 
Ms Lesley Finn 

Expert Panel Members 
Planners/Heritage 
Sheridan Burke 
Chris Young 

Community Representatives 
Dr Meredith Sheil 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

Mr Steve Kourepis Director Development and Regulatory Control 
Mr John McFadden Development Assessment Officer 
Ms Sarah Jenkins Administration Officer 

 
  

APOLOGIES  

No apologies were received. 

  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair called for Declarations of Interest without response.  
 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 RECOMMENDATION 

That the Minutes of Local Planning Panel of previous Meeting held on 26/10/2021  
be adopted. 

  
 

 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

3.1 2.30PM 17 MASSEY STREET, GLADESVILLE 

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF 

Attendees Kristy Hodgkinson 
Peter Reed 
Song Doan 

Proceedings Kristy Hodgkinson representing the owners of 2-4 Flagstaff St. Speaking in 
support of Council’s decision to refuse the application. 
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Peter Reed speaking in support of the application. Seeking a deferral to address 
Council’s concerns. 

 RECOMMENDATION 

That Development Application No. 2020-1191 for the demolition of existing 
structures and the construction of a boarding house at No.17 Massey Street, 
Gladesville, be refused, for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of Section 4.15 of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act) in 
relation to s.4.15(1)(a)(iii), s.4.15(1)(b), (c), (d) and (e). 

 

2. The design of the development does not satisfy the provisions of 
clause 30A of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) as it is not consistent with the 
character of the local area. The number of storeys, wall height, 
roof design/eaves and balconies are relevant to the character of 
the local area. 

 
3. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.5.2 of the 

Hunters Hill Consolidated Development Control Plan 2013 (HDCP) 
with respect to solar access in that the north facing living areas of 
the adjoining development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street 
will receive less than 3 hours of mid-winter sun between 9am and 
3pm. 

 
4. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of clause 4.3(1)(d) of 

Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) as it does not 
protect existing dwellings from excessive overshadowing. 

 
5. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of 

HDCP with respect to the maximum three (3) storey height control 
as the proposal is four (4) storeys at the southern façade of the 
building and creates an adverse visual impact from the public 
domain/surrounding development and excessive overshadowing of 
development to the south at No. 2 Flagstaff Street. 

 
6. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of section 3.4.2 of 

HDCP with respect to the maximum 9.5m external wall height 
control as the proposal contains a wall height of 10.27m at the 
southern façade of the building and creates an adverse visual 
impact from the public domain/surrounding development and 
excessive overshadowing of development to the south at No. 2 
Flagstaff Street.  

 
7. The proposal does not satisfy the provisions of 3.4.2(e) of HDCP as 

the proposed building does not minimise the adverse impacts on 
the nearby Heritage Conservation Area C3 which is located 
diagonally opposite the site. 
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8. The proposal is unsatisfactory having regard to clause 50 and 

Schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000 (EPA Regulation) as insufficient information has 
been submitted with the application, including: 
 
(a) the traffic and parking report submitted with the application 

indicates access into and out of the basement, but does not 
demonstrate that: 
 

i. vehicles can enter and exit each parking space 
within the basement in a forward direction by 
executing a three-point-turn. Swept turning 
paths in accordance with AS2890.1 are 
required; 

ii. the 1.2m-wide passage located adjacent to 
parking space No. 6 provides sufficient area to 
allow access to the 5 x motorcycle parking 
spaces; 

iii. bollards located adjacent to the disabled 
parking space and lift will not cause obstruction 
for manoeuvrability within the basement; 

iv. adequate space is available in front of the entry 
gates for a vehicle to park momentarily (while 
waiting for the access gate to open) without 
obstructing pedestrian and vehicular traffic in 
Flagstaff Street;  

v. an electronic warning system is not required to 
notify vehicles exiting the site of vehicles 
approaching the front entry gate in order to 
avoid conflict at the access point for the 
basement (as mirrors alone are unlikely to be 
effective); and 

vi. the proposed overhang height clearances within 
the basement allow full use of (and 
manoeuvrability associated with) the space(s) 
below. 

 
(b) a capability report indicating that the proposal is able to 

address the relevant requirements of the National 
Construction Code (NCC) has not been submitted with the 
application.  
 

(c) insufficient justification for the floor level of the building to be 
raised approximately 0.8m - 1m above the natural ground level 
when viewed from the corner of Massey Street and Flagstaff 
Street. In addition, an east/west section (below the maximum 
ridge height RL53.9 indicating natural ground levels) would be 



MINUTES OF LOCAL PLANNING PANEL  held 15 December 2021 

 

 

Minutes of the Local Planning Panel held on 15 December 2021. This is page 4 

required to demonstrate compliance with the 11m height 
control under SEPP ARH. 

 
(d) insufficient landscaping justification to demonstrate that it is 

appropriate for: 
 

 less than 2m of landscaping provided between the 
southern site boundary and the proposed building – 
where a significant proportion of the rear setback is 
occupied with a vehicular entry and where the wall 
height/number of storeys exceeds the HDCP 
controls. 

 drainage infrastructure to be contained in much of 
the landscaped area surrounding the building and 
whether or not the location of such infrastructure 
could hinder the growth of the selected planting. 

 the excessive basement excavation to be 
constructed to within 0.425 metres of the western 
boundary with areas of landscaping above the 
basement which conflict with the HHLEP definition 
of ‘landscaped area’ which is “a part of a site used 
for growing plants, grasses and trees, but does not 
include any building, structure or hard paved area.” 

 a 1.6m high pedestrian pathway located adjacent to 
the south eastern façade of the building as noted on 
the East Elevation. 

 

(e) insufficient justification for the proposed location of the fire 
stair facing Flagstaff Street (near the corner of Massey Street 
and Flagstaff Street) as this will be an undesirable prominent 
feature of the streetscape as it is elevated and accessible via a 
platform and stairs. From an urban design perspective, the fire 
stair has the potential to create ambiguity with respect to the 
accessible entry point to the building. 
 

(f) insufficient justification for the creation of unacceptable 
adverse impacts on the built environment such as 
overshadowing of No. 2 Flagstaff Street and visual impact 
associated with a four-storey development that is also non-
compliant with the HDCP maximum wall height when viewed 
from the public domain in Flagstaff Street and surrounding 
development to the south. 

 
(g) waste and recycling: 

 
i) specify waste services contractor – Council or private 

contractor? 
ii) outline total number of MGBs required 
iii) identify basement common waste room 
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iv) include MGBs in common room area 
v) identify how the bins will be collected and where from’ 

 
9. The site is unsuitable for the development as the building does not 

respect the site’s slope and other constraints that inhibit the level 
of functionality required for a boarding house of this scale within 
the small site area.  

 
10. The proposal would create an undesirable precedent and would 

not be in the public interest as is evidenced by the public 
submissions received during the notification of the proposal. 

 

Decision The application for 17 Massey Street is refused as per the recommendation with 
the following amendments to points 2, 4 and 9 of the refusal: 
 
2. The design of the development does not satisfy the provisions of 

clause 30A of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 (SEPP ARH) as it is not consistent with the 
character of the local area. The number of storeys, wall height, 
roof design/eaves, balconies, transition to adjoining residential 
zones, context and materiality are relevant to the character of the 
local area. 

 
4. The proposal does not satisfy the objectives of clause 4.3(1)(d) of 

Hunters Hill Local Environmental Plan 2012 (HHLEP) as it does not 
protect existing dwellings from excessive overshadowing and 
overlooking, and has insufficient regard to the transition, context, 
materiality and character of the locality. 

 
9. The site is unsuitable for the development as the building does not 

respect the site’s size, shape and slope and other constraints that 
inhibit the level of functionality required for a boarding house of 
this scale within the small site area.  

 
 
Record of Voting 
 

In Favour of the Decision Against 

Lesley Finn  

Chris Young  

Meredith Sheil  

Sheridan Burke  
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3.2 3.00PM 8 ADY ST, HUNTERS HILL 

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF 

Attendees John Atkin, Judith Haddrick, Fraser McDonald, Alice McDonald, Robert Allan, Dan 
Brindle 

Proceedings Fraser and Alice McDonald speaking in support of the application. 
Robert Allan from 22 Madeline St speaking in support of the application. 
Judith Haddrick, co-owner of 8 Ady and owner of 29 Madeline St. Speaking in 
support of the application and enhancement of the character of the heritage 
conservation area. 
John Atkin of 29 Madeline St refuting Council’s reasons for refusal. 
Dan Brindle speaking in support of the application. 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 

That Development Application No. 2021-1159 for a boundary adjustment 
subdivision at No. 8 Ady Street, Hunters Hill in conjunction with No. 29 
Madeline Street, Hunters Hill be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. Insufficient information has been provided with the application to address 

clause 50 and schedule 1 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Regulation 2000. In particular, no additional information or amended plans 
have been received in response to Council’s preliminary assessment of 
DA2021-1159 dated 26 October 2021. 

 
2. The application is unsatisfactory having regard to s.4.15(1)(a) and (b) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the proposal has the 
potential to create adverse environmental impacts. 

 
3. The application is unsatisfactory having regard to s.4.15(1)(c) and (e) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 as the site is unsuitable 
for the development and approval of the proposal is not considered to be 
in the public interest. 

 
4. Pursuant to s.1.3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 

the application is unsatisfactory having regard to the ‘Objects of Act’.  
 

Decision The panel does not support the objection under clause 4.6 of the LEP for the 
reasons set out in the report.  
 
The application for 8 Ady Street is refused as per the recommendation. 
 
Record of Voting 
 

In Favour of the Decision Against 

Lesley Finn  Sheridan Burke 

Chris Young Meredith Sheil 

Lesley Finn – Casting Vote  
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Sheridan Burke and Meredith Sheil requested that their reasons for voting 
against the recommendation be noted as follows: 
 
We support approval of this application as a rare opportunity to reinstate the 
original subdivision width of the allotment of #29,  and enhance the setting of 
heritage items  and  the streetscape of Madeline Street, which would support the 
heritage conservation objectives of the Hunters Hill LEP and DCP. We consider 
that the 4.6 application is well founded. 

     
 
The meeting closed at 4.06pm.  
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